
Dean (1-12) -vs- Trinity (Conn.) (7-4)
3/27/2023 at Hartford, Conn. (Murren/DiBenedetto)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: T. Colditz (1-0)
Loss: H. Espin (0-2)
HBP: Z. Handfie, F. Barne, T. Colditz
PB: M. Perci
 
Start: 3:30 PM   Time: 2:55   Attendance: 100   Weather: Cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Dean 1 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 1 8 16 3
Trinity (Conn.) 1 2 0 1 1 9 4 3 X 21 13 0

Dean 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
S. Cruz 2b 4 1 1 0 0 0 1
    D. King 2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
B. Dovidi ss 5 1 4 0 0 0 0
J. Pasche rf 4 1 2 0 0 2 0
    D. Maiso ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
S. Lich 3b 3 2 1 1 0 2 2
    O. Liscio ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
J. Bossina dh 4 1 2 4 0 1 0
    N. Amendol ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
K. Culli 1b 4 1 1 1 0 1 2
    G. Marsh ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G. Goss c 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
    M. Perci c 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
C. Favata lf 4 0 1 0 0 2 1
T. Benoit cf 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Z. Handfie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    H. Espin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    D. Braz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Noone p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Colem p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    F. Barne p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 41 8 16 7 1 9 7

2B: J. Pasche (1); S. Lich (1); C. Favata (1)
3B: K. Culli (1)
HR: J. Bossina (1)
HBP: S. Lich (1)
E: B. Dovidi (1); S. Lich (1); H. Espin (1)

Trinity (Conn.) 21

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
T. Bernstein 3b 2 1 0 0 2 0 0
    B. Teceno 3b 1 1 0 0 1 1 0
J. Mathews ss 6 3 3 1 0 1 0
S. Meth 1b 3 2 1 3 0 1 0
    W. Frain 1b 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
J. Ryan c 3 3 1 1 3 0 0
    J. Miller c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P. Dillon 2b 4 2 2 1 0 0 1
    J. Gaudio 2b 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
    T. Colditz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
D. Schnitzer lf 3 1 0 1 2 0 0
A. Tuozzolo dh/2b 3 1 1 4 2 0 0
A. Park rf 5 2 2 2 1 0 4
B. Chow cf 3 3 2 3 1 0 3
    W. Clothier cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
    W. Sawyer cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    T. Griffin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 21 13 16 13 4 10

2B: P. Dillon (1); A. Tuozzolo (1)
3B: J. Mathews (1); S. Meth (1); P. Dillon (1)
HR: B. Chow (1)
SF: D. Schnitzer (1); A. Tuozzolo (1)
SB: J. Mathews (1); B. Chow (1)
CS: J. Mathews (1)
HBP: S. Meth (1); W. Frain (1)

Dean IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Z. Handfie 2.0 3 3 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 8 10 1 4 –
H. Espin (L, 0-2) 3.0 1 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 9 11 5 2 –
D. Braz 0.0 3 6 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 6 0 0 –
C. Noone 1.0 2 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 6 9 1 2 –
C. Colem 0.1 2 4 2 4 1 1 0 0 0 3 7 0 0 –
F. Barne 1.2 2 3 3 2 1 2 0 1 0 6 10 3 1 –
Totals 13 21 15 13 4 3 0 2 0 36 53 10 9

Trinity (Conn.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
T. Griffin 3.2 10 4 4 0 7 0 0 0 0 21 21 0 4 –
T. Colditz (W, 1-0) 5.1 6 4 4 1 2 0 0 1 0 20 22 6 6 –
Totals 16 8 8 1 9 0 0 1 0 41 43 6 10



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Dean - Top of 1st DEA TRI
T. Griffin to p. 0 0
S. Cruz singled to shortstop. 0 0
B. Dovidi singled to shortstop; S. Cruz advanced to second. 0 0
J. Pasche struck out looking. 0 0
S. Lich struck out swinging. 0 0
J. Bossina singled to center field, RBI; B. Dovidi advanced to third; S. Cruz scored. 1 0
K. Culli struck out swinging. 1 0

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 1st DEA TRI
T. Bernstein walked. 1 0
J. Mathews reached on a fielder's choice; T. Bernstein out at second 3b to 2b. 1 0
J. Mathews stole second. 1 0
S. Meth hit by pitch. 1 0
S. Meth advanced to second; J. Mathews out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 1 0
J. Ryan singled to center field, RBI; S. Meth scored. 1 1
P. Dillon grounded out to 2b. 1 1

Dean - Top of 2nd DEA TRI
G. Goss singled to center field. 1 1
C. Favata struck out swinging. 1 1
T. Benoit reached on a fielder's choice; G. Goss out at second 3b to 2b. 1 1
S. Cruz grounded out to ss. 1 1

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 2nd DEA TRI
D. Schnitzer flied out to rf. 1 1
A. Tuozzolo grounded out to ss. 1 1
A. Park singled to right field. 1 1
B. Chow homered, inside the park, 2 RBI; A. Park scored. 1 3
T. Bernstein grounded out to 2b. 1 3

Dean - Top of 3rd DEA TRI
B. Dovidi singled to center field. 1 3
J. Pasche struck out swinging. 1 3
S. Lich doubled to right center, RBI; B. Dovidi scored. 2 3
J. Bossina struck out looking. 2 3
K. Culli tripled to right field, RBI; S. Lich scored. 3 3
G. Goss singled to center field, RBI; K. Culli scored. 4 3
C. Favata struck out swinging. 4 3

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 3rd DEA TRI
H. Espin to p for Z. Handfie. 4 3
J. Mathews popped up to ss. 4 3
S. Meth struck out swinging. 4 3
J. Ryan flied out to lf. 4 3

Dean - Top of 4th DEA TRI
T. Benoit grounded out to ss. 4 3
S. Cruz grounded out to ss. 4 3
B. Dovidi singled to second base. 4 3
J. Pasche doubled to right field; B. Dovidi advanced to third. 4 3



T. Colditz to p for T. Griffin. 4 3
S. Lich struck out swinging. 4 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 9   Hits: 5   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 4th DEA TRI
P. Dillon doubled to left field. 4 3
D. Schnitzer flied out to rf; P. Dillon advanced to third. 4 3
A. Tuozzolo flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; P. Dillon scored. 4 4
A. Park flied out to rf. 4 4

Dean - Top of 5th DEA TRI
J. Bossina grounded out to 3b. 4 4
K. Culli grounded out to 2b. 4 4
G. Goss flied out to lf. 4 4

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 5th DEA TRI
B. Chow walked. 4 4
B. Chow stole second, advanced to third on an error by p, scored, unearned. 4 5
T. Bernstein grounded out to 2b. 4 5
J. Mathews struck out swinging. 4 5
S. Meth grounded out to p. 4 5

Dean - Top of 6th DEA TRI
C. Favata grounded out to 2b. 4 5
T. Benoit flied out to rf. 4 5
S. Cruz flied out to 2b. 4 5

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 6th DEA TRI
D. Braz to p for H. Espin. 4 5
J. Ryan walked. 4 5
P. Dillon tripled to center field, RBI; J. Ryan scored. 4 6
D. Schnitzer walked. 4 6
A. Tuozzolo reached first on an error by ss, RBI; D. Schnitzer advanced to second; P. Dillon scored,
unearned. 4 7
A. Park singled to right field, RBI; A. Tuozzolo advanced to third; D. Schnitzer scored. 4 8
B. Chow singled to right field, advanced to second, RBI; A. Park advanced to third; A. Tuozzolo scored,
unearned. 4 9
C. Noone to p for D. Braz. 4 9
T. Bernstein walked. 4 9
J. Mathews singled to left field, RBI; T. Bernstein advanced to second; B. Chow advanced to third; A. Park
scored. 4 10
S. Meth tripled to right center, 3 RBI; J. Mathews scored; T. Bernstein scored; B. Chow scored. 4 13
J. Ryan flied out to ss. 4 13
P. Dillon reached first on an error by 3b, advanced to second; S. Meth scored, unearned. 4 14
D. Schnitzer grounded out to 2b; P. Dillon advanced to third. 4 14
A. Tuozzolo walked. 4 14
A. Park walked; A. Tuozzolo advanced to second. 4 14
B. Chow grounded out to 1b unassisted. 4 14

Dean - Top of 7th DEA TRI
W. Frain to 1b for S. Meth. 4 14
B. Teceno to 3b for T. Bernstein. 4 14
B. Dovidi popped up to 1b. 4 14
J. Gaudio to 2b for P. Dillon. 4 14
J. Pasche singled to right center. 4 14
S. Lich hit by pitch; J. Pasche advanced to second. 4 14



J. Bossina homered to left field, 3 RBI; S. Lich scored; J. Pasche scored. 7 14
K. Culli grounded out to 2b. 7 14
G. Goss grounded out to p. 7 14

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 7th DEA TRI
C. Colem to p for R. Inzitar. 7 14
M. Perci to c for G. Goss. 7 14
B. Teceno walked. 7 14
J. Mathews singled to left field; B. Teceno advanced to second. 7 14
W. Frain struck out swinging. 7 14
J. Mathews advanced to second; B. Teceno advanced to third on a wild pitch. 7 14
J. Mathews scored, unearned; B. Teceno scored on a passed ball, unearned. 7 16
J. Ryan walked. 7 16
J. Gaudio singled to third base; J. Ryan advanced to second. 7 16
D. Schnitzer walked; J. Gaudio advanced to second; J. Ryan advanced to third. 7 16
A. Tuozzolo walked, RBI; D. Schnitzer advanced to second; J. Gaudio advanced to third; J. Ryan scored. 7 17
F. Barne to p for C. Colem. 7 17
A. Park reached on a fielder's choice, RBI; A. Tuozzolo out at second 2b to ss; D. Schnitzer advanced to
third; J. Gaudio scored. 7 18
W. Clothier pinch hit for B. Chow. 7 18
W. Clothier flied out to rf. 7 18

Dean - Top of 8th DEA TRI
W. Clothier to cf. 7 18
C. Favata doubled to right field. 7 18
T. Benoit popped up to c. 7 18
D. King pinch hit for S. Cruz. 7 18
D. King flied out to lf. 7 18
B. Dovidi singled to second base; C. Favata advanced to third, out at home ss to 1b to p. 7 18

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 8th DEA TRI
D. King to 2b. 7 18
B. Teceno struck out looking. 7 18
J. Mathews tripled to right center. 7 18
J. Mathews scored on a wild pitch. 7 19
W. Frain hit by pitch. 7 19
W. Frain advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 19
J. Ryan walked. 7 19
J. Gaudio walked; J. Ryan advanced to second; W. Frain advanced to third. 7 19
D. Schnitzer flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI; J. Ryan advanced to third; W. Frain scored. 7 20
A. Tuozzolo doubled to right center, RBI; J. Gaudio advanced to third; J. Ryan scored. 7 21
A. Park flied out to rf. 7 21

Dean - Top of 9th DEA TRI
W. Sawyer to cf for W. Clothier. 7 21
/  for T. Colditz. 7 21
J. Miller to c for J. Ryan. 7 21
T. Colditz to p for J. Gaudio. 7 21
A. Tuozzolo to 2b. 7 21
D. Maiso pinch hit for J. Pasche. 7 21
D. Maiso singled to shortstop. 7 21
O. Liscio pinch hit for S. Lich. 7 21
O. Liscio walked; D. Maiso advanced to second. 7 21
N. Amendol pinch hit for J. Bossina. 7 21
N. Amendol singled to second base; O. Liscio advanced to second; D. Maiso advanced to third. 7 21
G. Marsh pinch hit for K. Culli. 7 21
G. Marsh grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; N. Amendol out on the play; O. Liscio advanced to third;
D. Maiso scored. 8 21



M. Perci struck out looking. 8 21
Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Trinity (Conn.) - Bottom of 9th DEA TRI


